

REGISTRAR COURT NO. 1

LISTED ON : 27-08-2015

ITEM NO. : 25

SECTION XIIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 16725-16726 of 2012

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

MANNE MALLIKARJUN RAO

...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

KONERU PADMANABHA PRASAD & ORS. ETC.

..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld.Registrar's Court on 3rd July, 2015, when she was pleased to pass the following Order:

“SLP(C) NO.16725/2012

Respondent nos. 1 and 3 have failed to file counter affidavit despite it was the last opportunity for the purpose. Further opportunity is hereby declined.

Name of respondent no.2 already stands deleted from the array of parties.

Respondent no.4 is yet to be served. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps within three weeks. At this stage, the ld. Counsel has mentioned that respondent no.4 has already been served vide registered post. Registry to verify the same.

SLP(C) NO.16726/2012

Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent nos. 2 and 3 is awaited. Be filed within four weeks as last opportunity. Service of respondent nos. 4 and 6 is complete but none has entered appearance.

Service of respondent no.5 is yet to be effected. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps within three weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

List again on 27.8.2015.”

It is submitted that Ms. T. Anamika, Counsel for the Petitioner has on 12th August, 2015 filed affidavit of service in respect of common Respondent No. 4 alongwith envelope containing notice sent by this Registry with remarks “Received” as proof stating therein that Dasti notice was served to unserved common Respondent No. 4.

RR

SLP (C) NO. 16425 of 2012

It is submitted that there are four Respondents in the matter. Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri, Counsel for Respondent No. 1 and 3 has not filed Counter Affidavit and last opportunity has already been expired. Service is complete on Respondent No. 4 through affidavit of service but no one has entered vakalatnama/appearance on his behalf so far. Name of Respondent No. 2 has been deleted vide order dated 19th January, 2015 of Hon'ble Court.

Service is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 16726 of 2012

It is submitted that there are six Respondents in the matter. Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri, Counsel for Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 has not filed counter-affidavit and Last opportunity has been expired. Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 4 to 6 through affidavit of service but no one has entered vakalatnama/appearance on their behalf so far. Name of Respondent No.1 has been deleted vide order dated 19th January, 2015 of Hon'ble Court.

Service is complete.

The matters are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 26th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Ms. T. Anamika, Advocate
Ch. No. 63
2. Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri, Advocate
16, Lawyers Chambers, Supreme Court

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR