

LISTED ON : 02-09-2016

COURT NO. : 3

ITEM NO. : 46

SECTION XIIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 16725-16726 of 2012

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-2
(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

AND
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 7- 8
(Application for condonation of delay in filing Counter Affidavit)

MANNE MALLIKARJUN RAO

-VERSUS-

...PETITIONER

KONERU PADMANABHA PRASAD & ORS. ETC.

..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 7th May, 2012, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order :

“Exemption from filing O.T is allowed.
Issue notice on the special leave petitions as well as
on the application seeking condonation of delay.”

Subsequently, the matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 2nd November, 2015 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order :

“Three weeks' time is granted to the learned counsel appearing for Respondents 1 and 3 in SLP(C)No.16725/2012 and for Respondents 2 and 3 in SLP(C)No.16726/2012 to file counter affidavit. Two weeks' time thereafter is granted to the learned counsel for the petitioner to file rejoinder affidavit. List thereafter.”

Again, the matter above-mentioned were mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 14th December, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order :

“Perused the letter.

Four weeks' time is granted to the learned counsel for the respondents to file counter affidavit and additional documents.

List thereafter.”

Thereafter, the matter above-mentioned were mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 16th August, 2016, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order :

“To retain its position, subject to pleadings being completed.”

It is submitted that Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri, Counsel for the Respondent has on 5th April, 2016 filed Counter affidavit alongwith an application for condonation of delay in filing Counter affidavit as the same is barred by time by 85 days and the same is already included in paper books. No additional documents has been filed by the Counsel for the Respondent so far.

SLP (C) NO. 16725 of 2012

It is submitted that there are four Respondents in the matter. Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri, Counsel for Respondent No. 1 and 3 has on 5th April, 2016 filed Counter Affidavit. Service is complete on Respondent No. 4 through affidavit of service but no one has entered vakalatnama/appearance on his behalf so far. Name of Respondent No. 2 has been deleted vide order dated 19th January, 2015 of Hon'ble Court.

Service is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 16726 of 2012

It is submitted that there are six Respondents in the matter. Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri, Counsel for Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 has on 5th April, 2016 filed counter-affidavit . Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 4 to 6 through affidavit of service but no one has entered vakalatnama/appearance on their behalf so far. Name of Respondent No.1 has been deleted vide order dated 19th January, 2015 of Hon'ble Court.

Service is complete.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 31st day of August, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Ms. G.N. Reddy, Advocate
2. Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri, Advocate
16, Lawyestr Chambers, Supreme Court

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR